
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Llywodraethu 

Corfforaethol 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 21 Ionawr 
2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712575 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL, 
DYDD MERCHER, 29 IONAWR 2014 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, 
NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I’R RHAN HON O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu sy'n rhagfarnu mewn 
unrhyw fusnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.  

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 
 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 20) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu Corfforaethol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 18 Rhagfyr, 2013. 

 

5 DATGANIAD STRATEGAETH RHEOLI’R TRYSORLYS 2014/15 A 
DIWEDDARIAD  (Tudalennau 21 - 48) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau (copi ynghlwm) mewn 
perthynas â Datganiad Strategaeth Rheoli'r Trysorlys 2014/15 a 
Diweddariad. 

 

6 CYTUNDEB SETLIAD - DIWEDDARIAD  (Tudalennau 49 - 54) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Adnoddau Dynol (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n rhoi manylion yr adolygiad diweddar a wnaed gan yr 
Archwilwyr ar Gytundebau Setliad. 

 

7 STRATEGAETH RHEOLI GWYBODAETH – RHAGLEN WAITH I'R 
DYFODOL  (Tudalennau 55 - 62) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwybodaeth Corfforaethol (copi ynghlwm) 
a oedd yn rhoi manylion cynllun gwaith i’r dyfodol ar gyfer gweithredu’r 
Strategaeth Rheoli Gwybodaeth. 

 

8 DEDDF RHEOLEIDDIO PWERAU YMCHWILIO 2000  (Tudalennau 63 - 66) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Dirprwy Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) mewn 
perthynas â gofynion Codau Ymarfer RIPA y Swyddfa Gartref ar gyfer 
Awdurdodau Lleol. 

 

9 ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  (Tudalennau 67 - 98) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) sy’n 
rhoi’r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am gynnydd diweddaraf y Gwasanaeth 
Archwilio Mewnol o ran cyflenwi gwasanaeth, darparu sicrwydd, adolygiadau 
a gwblhawyd, perfformiad ac effeithiolrwydd o ran gwelliannau.  

 

10 CYNLLUN GWEITHREDU’R FFRAMWAITH LLYWODRAETHU 
CORFFORAETHOL  (Tudalennau 99 - 106) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol (copi ynghlwm) sy’n 
darparu Cynllun Gweithredu wedi’i ddiweddaru o ganlyniad i’r adolygiad o 
fframwaith llywodraethu’r Cyngor a’r Datganiad Llywodraethu Blynyddol 
(DLlB) 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

11 STRATEGAETH POBL 2011/14 – ADRODDIAD CAU  (Tudalennau 107 - 
132) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cyfarwyddwr Moderneiddio a Lles (copi ynghlwm) 
sy'n nodi cynnydd o ran cyflawni yn erbyn y Strategaeth Pobl, sy’n nodi 
materion sy'n weddill ac yn argymell y camau nesaf. 

 

12 ADBORTH O'R CYFARFOD CYDRADDOLDEB CORFFORAETHOL   

 Derbyn adroddiad ar lafar gan y Cynghorydd M.L.  Holland o’r Cyfarfod 
Cydraddoldeb Corfforaethol.  

 

13 RHAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU CORFFORAETHOL  
(Tudalennau 133 - 134) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Waith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor (copi ynghlwm). 
 

RHAN 2- EITEMAU CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir, yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, y dylid 
gwahardd y Wasg a'r Cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod tra’n trafod y materion canlynol 
oherwydd y tebygolrwydd y caiff gwybodaeth eithriedig, fel y diffinnir ym 
Mharagraff 14 Rhan 4 o Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf, ei datgelu.     

 

14 DYFODOL HAMDDEN CLWYD CYF  (Tudalennau 135 - 146) 

 Derbyn adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Cwsmeriaid 
(copi ynghlwm) ar ddyfodol Hamdden Clwyd. 

 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Brian Blakeley 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Duffy 
 

Martyn Holland 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Jason McLellan 
 

Aelod Lleyg 
 
Paul Whitham   

 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghor
[...]
ing after the Council’s cash. This is a vital part of 
the Council’s work because approximately £0.5bn passes through the 
Council’s bank account every year.      

   
1.2 On 28 February 2012 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Authority to approve a treasury management strategy statement (TMSS) 
before the start of each financial year. 

 
1.3 In addition, the Welsh Government (WG) issued revised Guidance on Local 

Authority Investments in April 2010 that requires the Authority to approve an 
investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 
1.4 This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the WG 
Guidance. 

  

1.5 The purpose of the TMSS is to set the: 

 

− Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 

− Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15 

− Prudential Indicators for 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 (Annex A) 

− Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 

2 Treasury Position 
 
2.1 The levels of the Council’s investment and borrowing balances over the last 

three years are shown in the graphs below. The first chart shows that the 
amount of money we have to invest has remained fairly constant over the 
last three years. The second shows the Council’s borrowing has decreased 
over the course of the last three years as we have relied on internal 
borrowing as much as possible instead of undertaking external borrowing 
from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).     

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 28



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 

 

  2 

 

 
 

 
 
3 Investment Strategy 
 
3.1 Both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance require the Authority to invest 

its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its 
investments bef
[...]
dit and Item 8 Debit).   
 
7  Reporting Treasury Management Activity  
 
  The Section 151 Officer (Head of Finance & Assets) will report to the 

Corporate Governance Committee on treasury management activity / 
performance as follows: 

  
  (a) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 

Indicators will be submitted to the committee in January each year prior to 
approval by Council. 

  (b) Two treasury management updates will be submitted to the committee in 
January and September each year.   

  (c) An annual report on treasury activity will be submitted to the committee 
in September each year for the preceding year prior to approval by Cabinet. 

  
  A treasury update will also be included in the monthly Revenue Monitoring 

report and borrowing will be reported on in the Capital Plan to Council. 

Tudalen 35



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 

 

  9 

8       Other items 
 
8.1  Member Training 
 
  The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Section 

151 Officer to ensure that all members tasked with treasury management 
responsibilities, including scrutiny of the treasury management function, 
receive appropriate training relevant to their needs and understand fully 
their roles and responsibilities. 

  
  The Council has nominated the Corporate Governance Committee as the 

committee which has responsibility for scrutiny of the treasury management 
function. Annual training requirements will be agreed with the Corporate 
Governance Committee. 

 
8.2 Treasury Management Consultants 
 

The Council uses Arlingclose Ltd as Treasury Management Consultants and 
receives the following services: 
 

• Credit advice 

• Investment advice 

• Borrowing advice 

• Technical accounting advice 

• Economic & interest rate forecasts 

• Workshops and training events 
 
The Council maintains the quality of the service with its advisors by holding 
quarterly strategy meetings and tendering every 5 years. Following a recent 
tendering exercise, the contract was renewed with Arlingclose from 01 
January 2014 for three years with an option to extend for a further two year 
period. 

 
8.3 Housing Revenue Account Subsidy Reform 
  

The Welsh Government is in negotiations with HM Treasury regarding the 
reform of the HRA subsidy system in Wales. Details of the precise 
mechanism & timing are not available at this stage. The authority will 
monitor developments in this area as further details become available. It is 
likely the changes will be implemented from 2015/16. 

 
8.4  Policy on Use of Financial Derivatives 

 
In the absence of any legal power to do so, the Authority will not use 
standalone financial derivatives (such as swaps, forwards, futures and 
options).  Derivatives embedded into loans and investments may be used, 
and the risks that they present will be managed in line with the overall 
treasury risk management strategy. 

 

Tudalen 36



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 

 

  10 

ANNEX A 
 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
 
1  Background 
  
  The indicators are calculated to demonstrate that the Council’s borrowing is 
affordable and are underpinned by the following regulations. There is a 
requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 for local authorities to 
have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the “CIPFA Prudential Code”) when setting and reviewing their 
Prudential Indicators.  

 
2  Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement 
 
 This is a key indicator of prudence. In order to ensure that over the medium 
term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure that 
debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the capital 
financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 
additional increases to the capital financing requirement for the current and 
next two financial years.  

 
 The Section 151 Officer reports that the Council had no difficulty meeting 
this requirement in 2013/14 to date nor are there any difficulties envisaged 
in future years. This view takes into account current commitments, existing 
plans and the proposals in the approved budget. 

 
3  Estimates of Capital Expenditure 
 
3.1  This indicator is set to ensure that the level of proposed capital expenditure 

remains within sustainable limits and, in particular, to consider the impact on 
Council Tax and in the case of the HRA, housing rent levels.   

 
Capital Expenditure 2013/14 

Approved 
£000 

2013/14 
Revised 
£000 

2014/15 
Estimate 
£000 

2015/16 
Estimate 
£000 

2016/17 
Estimate 
£000 

Council Fund 29,727 34,151 10,615 5,027 4,571 

Corporate Plan – 
Approved 

 6,626 2,790   

Corporate Plan – 
Proposed 

6,603  11,649 34.083 29,102 

HRA 9,182 8,534 5,028 5,179 5,335 

Total 45,512 49,311 
 

30,082 44,289 39,008 

  
 The Corporate Plan has been divided in the table above between those 

elements which have been approved and those which are proposed at this 
stage. The indicators below incorporate both elements of the Corporate 
Plan. 

 

Tudalen 37



 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 

 

  11 

3.2  Capital expenditure will be financed as follows: 
 

Capital Financing 2013/14 
Approved 

£000 

2013/14 
Revised 
£000 

2014/15 
Estimate 
£000 

2015/16 
Estimate 
£000 

2016/17 
Estimate 
£000 

Council Fund      

Capital Receipts 1,738 1,436    

Grants & Contributions 14,016 19,960 4,687 1,868 1,841 

Revenue Contributions & 
Reserves 

1,009 675 664   

Supported Borrowing 6,846 5,645 4,253 2,909 2,730 

Prudential Borrowing 6,118 6,435 1,011 250  

 29,727 34,151 10,615 5,027 4,571 

Corporate Plan      

Capital Receipts  400   588 

Grants & Contributions 990 1,200 2,834 12,252 6,207 

Revenue Contributions & 
Reserves 

2,505 700 2,520 7,245 4,844 

Su
[...]
or Llywodraethu Corfforaethol  
• Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 

• Pennaeth Gwella Busnes a Moderneiddio  

• Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau 

• Pennaeth Archwilio Mewnol 

4.3 Mae’r Grŵp Llywodraethu wedi datblygu’r Cynllun Gweithredu yn Atodiad 1, 
sydd wedi’i ddiweddaru ers ein hadroddiad diwethaf i ddangos y cynnydd hyd 
yma a’r amserlenni arfaethedig.  

Eitem Agenda 10

Tudalen 101



Tudalen 102

Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Corporate Governance Framework Action Plan - January 2014  

Improvement Area from AGS Responsibility Timescale Progress 
RAG 
Status 

Significant Governance Issues form the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 

Strategic HR needs to implement improvements 
following an adverse Internal Audit report. 

Head of Strategic HR 
December 
2013 

Head of Strategic HR & Head of Internal Audit provided 
separate progress report to Corporate Governance 
Committee 4 September 2013 

Amber 

We need to improve our information governance, 
management of information assets and the way 
we train employees and elected members in Data 
Protection and Freedom of Information 
requirements. 

Head of Business 
Improvement & 
Modernisation 

April 2014 

• Reviewed Data Protection training and rolling out 

• Developed Information Risk Policy, ready to launch 

• Progressing roll out of EDRMS Corporate Filing 
programme 

• Information Strategy presented to Corporate 
Governance Committee 

Green 

Governance Principle 1 - Focusing on the purpose of the Council and on outcomes for the community and creating and implementing our medium and 
long term vision 

We still have work to do to develop how we will 
deliver some of our corporate priorities 

Head of Business 
Improvement & 
Modernisation 

n/a 

• Progressed as far as possible. Priorities expanded 
upon, with proposed outcomes, actions etc. Progress 
being monitored in performance reports. 

• Economic Ambition Strategy developed and agreed 

Green 

We need to improve co-ordin
[...]
to 
ensure that it meets recommended standards and 
good practice. 

Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

March 2014 
Internal Audit review in progress to measure S151 role 
against CIPFA guidance.  

Amber 

Governance Principle 3 - Promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good governance through upholding high standards of 
conduct and behaviour 

We need to update our anti-fraud and corruption 
policy. 

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services 

January 
2014 

The policy remains to be reviewed. An updated policy will 
be presented to Corporate Governance Committee in 
January 2014 

Amber 

We are updating our Financial Regulations. 
Head of Finance & 
Assets 

31/03/14 Draft version being reviewed with Chief Accountant. Amber 

We are undertaking a self-assessment to ensure 
that the Corporate Governance Committee 
operates effectively as an audit committee. 

Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

31/01/14 
Assessment postponed from July 2013 to September 
2013 Committee meeting. Training session being 
delivered on 28 January 2014 

Amber 

Governance Principle 4 - Taking informed and transparent decisions, which are subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk 

We need to promote our scrutiny function among 
our stakeholders and provide further training for 
elected members. We will also implement any 
improvements arising from a recent peer review. 

Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services 

March 2014 

• The results of the WAO review of Scrutiny will be fed 
back at an event in Cardiff on 28 November.  

• The Constitution Review Group will meet to discuss 
the findings of the review and any changes required to 
assist public engagement. 

Amber 

T
udalen 105



Improvement Area from AGS Responsibility Timescale Progress 
RAG 
Status 

Our Corporate Self-assessment recognised some 
improvements needed in risk management and 
we will implement these and any additional issues 
arising from the recent Internal Audit review. 

Head of Business 
Improvement & 
Modernisation 

n/a 
All improvements in risk management now implemented. 
CET decided not to take forward any further work on risk 
appetite. No further work planned. 

Green 

We will update Internal Audit’s Charter and carry 
out a self-assessment of the service to ensure 
that it complies with the new Public Service 
Internal Audit Standards. 

Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

March 2014 

• Internal Audit Charter updated and approved by 
Corporate Governance Committee but now needs to 
be revised following move to Business Improvement & 
Modernisation. 

• Self-assessment planned to be completed before end 
of financial year. 

Amber 

We are strengthening our research and 
intelligence functions to be more proactive in the 
way that we consider the external environment to 
support decision-making and strategic planning. 

Head of Business 
Improvement & 
Modernisation 

n/a 
Research and development team now in place and 
working effectively. No further action planned. 

Green 

We are updating our Whistleblowing policy. 
Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services 

December 
2013 

The revised draft Policy has been the subject of 
consultation with trade unions and will be placed before 
Council in December 2013 for approval. 

Amber 

Governance Principle 5 - Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be effective 

We need to do more to improve the flexibility of 
our workforce to enable us to use them in the 
areas of greatest need. 

Head of Strategic HR n/a 

• After some initial research, the Modernisation Board 
decided that this was no longer viable, and the project 
to introduce job families and look at peaks and 
troughs in demand was stopped. 

• Employees who find themselves at risk of redundancy 
are redeployed where possible. 

n/a 

We are developing a new training programme for 
elected members based on a needs assessment. 

Cabinet Lead Member 
for Modernising & 
Performance 

January 
2014 

• Members h
[...]
Build organisational confidence by celebrating success 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 118



 

7       January 2012 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

4 Managing Change 
 
Having a resilient, flexible adaptable workforce, open to change & improving ways 
of working 
 
Aims 
 

• Develop organisational confidence to deal with change so that managers 
are confident and competent in being able to lead and manage change 
effectively  
 

• Promote a culture of flexibility where employees and teams understand 
and participate in organisation change 
 
 

• Consistently manage change effectively 
 

• Empower more innovative and creating solutions to service delivery 
 
 

Tudalen 119



 

8       January 2012 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

5.  Healthy Workforce 
 
Creating a safe and healthy working environment.  
 
Aims 
 

• Develop a culture of wellbeing & resilience 
 

• To provide work life balance initiatives to create a flexible and motivated 
workforce. 

 

Tudalen 120



 

9       January 2012 
 
 

Delivering, Monitoring and Evaluating the Strategy 
 
The key themes and objectives of the People Strategy have been developed 
into an action plan which will be delivered through the Progress Through 
People Workstreams. 
 
The action plan will support each of the key themes within the strategy and will 
link into the HR Business Plan which will be reviewed on a quarterly basis 
through our Corporate Performance Management. 
 
In measuring our performance against the People Strategy, we will use a 
combination of Statutory and local indicators.  
 
Progress on the delivery of the action plan will be through regular Workstream 
Reports to the Business Transformation Board from the Progress through 
People work group and monitoring by the Senior Leadership Team on a 6 
monthly basis. 
 
The People Strategy will be formally reviewed on an annual basis in line with 
the Business Planning timetable.  The Strategy, together with its action plans 
will be “living” documents which will 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 29 January 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, Martyn Holland, Gwyneth Kensler (Vice-Chair) 
and Jason McLellan (Chair) 
 
Councillors, Huw Jones, Lead Member for Tourism, Youth and Leisure, and Barbara 
Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Modernisation and Wellbeing (SE), Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services (GW), Head of Communication, Marketing & Leisure (JG), Lead Officer, 
Business and Performance (AMc), Head of Internal Audit (IB), Audit Manager (BS), Chief 
Accountant (RW), Technical Accountant (RIJ), Corporate Information Manager (CB), 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (LJ), Head of Strategic HR (LA) and Committee Administrator 
(SLW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Blakeley 
 
Apologies also received from Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for 
Finance and Assets. 
 

The Chair, Councillor Jason McLellan, began the meeting by thanking the Head of 
Internal Audit for the course presentation held the previous day.  Councillor McLellan also 
thanked the members who had attended.  Positive feedback had been received following 
the course. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Jason McLellan, declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
14 – Future of Clwyd Leisure. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent items. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 18 
December 2013 were submitted. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Governance Committee meeting 
held on 18 December 2013 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

At this juncture, the Chair agreed to vary the running order of the original Agenda 
published. 
 
 
5 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT UPDATE  

 
Councillor Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance, 
introduced the Settlement Agreement Update Report (previously circulated) 
providing Members with details of the recent review undertaken by Audit. 
 
The Council had no formal policy or code of practice with which to deal with cases 
and there were no formal procedures to follow to ensure consistency, fairness and 
openness or to provide an approved business case for each agreement. 
 
A draft process had been developed which addressed the areas of concern raised 
during the audit review. 
 
It had been agreed that updated figures be presented to the Corporate Governance 
Committee on a yearly basis.  The Welsh Audit Office representative suggested the 
figures be submitted to Corporate Governance Committee in June of every year. 
 
RESOLVED that Members of the Corporate Governance Committee note and 
agree the contents of the Settlement Agreement Authorisation Report. 
 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15 AND UPDATE  
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) 2014/15 and Update (previously circulated)  
 
The TMSS showed how the Council would manage its investments and borrowing 
for the coming year and set the policies within which the Treasury Management 
function operated.  The report also outlined the likely impact of the Corporate Plan 
on the strategy and on the Prudential Indicators.    
 
The Treasury Management Update Report provided details of the Counci’s 
Treasury Management activities during 2013/14. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, required the Council to approve the TMSS and Prudential 
Indicators annually.   
 
Discussion took place and the issue of the PFI Building in Ruthin was raised. 
 
PFI was a costly arrangement in the long term and had been grant funded.  During 
the length of the contract, the contributions made by Denbighshire County Council 
would increase.   
 



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services had scrutinised the PFI Agreement 
which was extremely complicated and the termination clauses were lengthy.  
External expert advice would be sought in the future to deal with the Agreement. 
 
Councillor Peter Duffy requested information of the past longterm loans e.g. what 
they were for, and how long were left on the terms.  The Chief Accountant agreed 
to send on this information. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Corporate Governance Committee notes:- 
 

(a) the  reviews for the Treasury Management Strategic statement for 
2014/15 and the Prudential Indicators for 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17, 
and 

(b) the Treasury Management update report. 
 

 
7 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2011/14 - CLOSURE REPORT  

 
The Corporate Director: Modernisation and Wellbeing (CD: M&W), introduced the 
People Strategy 2011-2014 – Closure Report (previously circulated) which set out 
progress in delivering against the People Strategy identifying outstanding issues 
and recommendations for the next steps. 
 
While the key themes within the Strategy had remained the same, the action plan 
had evolved over time to take account of significant changes.  These had included: 
 
 The new incoming Council in 2012 with agreement of new corporate 

priorities and the Corporate Plan 
 The reduced emphasis on collaborative working 
 Capacity issues arising from the need to pay urgent attention to day to day 

operations within HR – which led to the development of the HR Improvement 
Plan 

 The Senior Leadership Team view that the action plan needed to be shorter 
and more focused. 

 
The CD:M&W agreed to provide Members with an overview of responses to Staff 
Surveys in 2011-2013. 
 
Most key activities had been delivered.  However, appraisal of progress against the 
objectives set indicated some issues would need continued attention in taking 
strategic HR work forward.  These were: 
 
 Clear evaluation arrangements for the quality and impact of strategic HR 

work and programmes.  Specific examples included the need for evaluation 
of the effectiveness of current systems of HR support, including HR guidance 
on the Intranet and the Corporate Training Plan.  This work would be picked 
up as part of the HR Business Plan. 

 The length of time it took to agree new policies and working practices and to 
ensure they were embedded.  Examples included compliance with the 
References Policy and would include the new Attendance Policy and 



policies/ guidelines supporting mobile working.  There were general issues 
for the HR business Plan.  In addition, SLT would continue to ensure 
effective delivery of the new Attendance Policy when agreed, and the 
Modernisation Board would maintain oversight of policies/ guidance relating 
to flexible working and effective implementation. 

 Effective systems for sharing lessons learned and applying to new areas of 
work.  The main example was efforts to promote effective change 
management.  Given the extent of change arising from efficiencies, and the 
potential implications of the Williams review, making the effective delivery of 
change more consistent would continue to be a significant focus for SLT. 

 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

(i) The progress made and the arrangements to ensure there is continued 
attention to the outstanding areas 

(ii) That the scoping work is being undertaken setting out the strategic HR 
challenges arising for the council in the period 2014/17. 

 
8 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Corporate Information Manager introduced the Information Management 
Strategy – Forward Work Programme (previously circulated). 
 
The Council’s new Information Management Strategy had been previously 
presented to the Corporate Governance Committee on 18 December 2013.  The 
Committee had acknowledged the need for such a Strategy and requested that a 
Forward Work Programme for its implementation be submitted to this meeting. 
 
General discussion took place as the Corporate Information Manager gave 
clarification of the Forward Work Programme. 
 
A training event would be taking place on 21 February 2014 entitled Access to 
Information training. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(i) Note the  Forward Work Programme 
(ii) Agree an update on progress being made on implementing the Information 

Management Strategy be presented to the Committee in six months and 
thereafter on an annual basis. 

 
At this juncture (11.15 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 11.30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the annual Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) report (previously circulated) to update Members of the 
Council’s activities in this area. 
 
The Home Office RIPA Codes of Practice require Local Authorities to report the 
Council’s activities, in relation to any covert surveillance, to elected Members. 
 
RIPA regulated the use of covert surveillance techniques employed by various 
bodies such as the Police, the armed forces, DWP and Local Authorities.  RIPA had 
been enacted in order to ensure that an individual’s human rights were protected.   
 
In addition to human rights, covert surveillance operations had to have regard to 
any Home Office Codes of Practice.  The Codes of Practice required elected 
members to receive regular (at least annually) reports on the Council’s activities in 
this area.   
 
There had been set up a RIPA Working Group who met bi-annually.  
 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer delivered RIPA training.  Records were required to be kept as to 
who attended the training sessions.   
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee note and receive the 
contents of the report. 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 
(previously circulated) to bring the Committee up to date regarding: 
 
 Delivery of the Assurance Plan for 2013/14 
 Recent Internal Audit reports issued 
 Management’s response to issues raised 
 Internal Audit’s Performance. 

 
RESOLVED that the Corporate governance Committee: 
 

(i) Considered and noted the Internal Audit’s progress and performance to date 
in 2013/14 

(ii) Considered and noted the recent Internal Audit reports issued and follow ups 
carried out. 

 
11 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK ACTION PLAN  

 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Corporate Governance Framework Action 
Plan (previously circulated) which provided Members with an updated Action Plan 
resulting from the review of the Council’s governance framework and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2012/13. 



 
The Council’s Governance Group managed the Corporate Governance Framework 
process and development of the Annual Governance Statement on an on-going 
basis during the financial year. 
 
The Governance Group had developed the Action Plan which had been updated, 
since the last report was submitted, to show progress to date and proposed 
timescales where possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee receive and note the 
Corporate Governance Framework Action Plan. 
 

12 FEEDBACK ON CORPORATE EQUALITY MEETING  
 
Councillor Martyn Holland gave a brief resume of the Corporate Equalities meeting 
which he had attended. 
 
Discussions had taken place regarding the interpretation of services provided, not 
only in Welsh and English language but also in braille and also other languages. 
 
There had been poor attendance recorded at Member Equality Training sessions.  
 
Staff Equality training was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee noted the update received 
from Councillor Martyn Holland. 
 

13 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services introduced the Corporate Governance 
Forward Work Programme (previously circulated). 
 
The Committee agreed the following reports be added to the Forward Work 
Programme: 
 
26 March 2014:  
 
 Fraud – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 Draft Annual Governance Statement – Head of Internal Audit 

 
May, 2014: 
 
 Staff Survey issues – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

 
The Chair, Councillor Jason McLellan agreed to raise at Scrutiny Chairs & Vice 
Chairs Group clarification as to which Scrutiny Committee or Corporate 
Governance Committee items should be presented.  The Head of Internal Audit 
informed the Chair Arms Length Companies would need to be presented but would 
require clarification to which Committee. 
 



Consultation of future of External Audit was scheduled for the meeting taking place 
on 26 March.  Gwilym Bury of the Welsh Audit Office informed the Committee that 
the Welsh Government were consulting on external audit as part of efficiencies and 
the Local Authority had to respond by 14 March 2014, therefore 26 March meeting 
would be too late.   
 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services confirmed an action meeting would take 
place imminently with the Chief Executive and other senior staff to consider the 
issue. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Corporate Governance Committee 
approves the Forward Work Programme. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
14 FUTURE OF CLWYD LEISURE LIMITED  

 
The Chair, Councillor Jason McLellan introduced the confidential report on the 
future of Clwyd Leisure.   
 
The Chair confirmed the item had previously been presented at joint Rhyl and 
Prestatyn Member Area Group meetings and a report had been presented at 
Cabinet.  Cabinet had recommended the future of Clwyd Leisure be presented at 
the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
The Head of Communication, Marketing and Leisure presented the report.  The 
report detailed the issues which had arisen with Clwyd Leisure.  
 
During indepth discussions, Councillor Hugh Jones paid tribute to the hard work 
undertaken by the Head of Communication, Marketing and Leisure, the Lead 
Officer, Business and Performance and their teams.   
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Committee agreed: 
 

(i) The position be noted and that it was too great a risk to the Council to take 
over the Clwyd Leisure Company. 

(ii) That in light of the ongoing concerns and the due diligence exercise findings, 
that the Corporate Governance Committee recognised that the Council 
had no choice but to cease to fund Clwyd Leisure completely from 1 April 
2014 onwards. 

(iii) To endorse that the current funding available to support Clwyd Leisure (circa 
£200k in 2014/15) is used to support these changes and to develop an 
interim offer whilst the Council decides upon the longer term coastal offer. 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.20 p.m. 



 


